BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

APPOINTING ROGER VONDERHARR,)	RESOLUTION NO. 05-3597
JEANNETTE HAMBY, AND JILL THORN TO)	
THE METRO BOUNDARY APPEALS)	Introduced by Metro Council
COMMISSION)	President David Bragdon
·) ·	

WHEREAS, Metro Code Section 3.09.060 created the Metro Boundary Appeals Commission to decide contested cases regarding boundaries among local government jurisdictions and special districts within the metropolitan region; and

WHEREAS, on April 6, 2000, the Metro Council adopted Metro Resolution No. 00-2917A appointing the original members of Metro Boundary Appeals Commission; and

WHEREAS, the term of the original member of the Commission from Multnomah County expired on April 6, 2002, and the terms of the original members of the Commission from Washington County and Clackamas County both expired on April 6, 2004, and therefore the Metro Council is now required to appoint Commissioners to complete the required terms on the Commission; and

WHEREAS, Metro Code Section 3.09.060 provides that the governments of Multnomah, Washington, and Clackamas counties shall each provide a list of nominees to the Metro Council President for appointment by the Metro Council; and

WHEREAS, Roger Vonderharr was selected as a Multnomah County nominee; and

WHEREAS, Jeannette Hamby was selected as a Washington County nominee; and

WHEREAS, Jill Thorn was selected as a Clackamas County nominee; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED that Roger Vonderharr is appointed to the Metro Boundary Appeals Commission for a term effective July 15, 2005 and expiring April 6, 2006; that Jeannette Hamby is appointed to the Metro Boundary Appeals Commission for a term effective July 15, 2005 and expiring April 6, 2008; and that Jill Thorn is appointed to the Metro Boundary Appeals Commission for a term effective July 15, 2005 and expiring April 6, 2008.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this 4 day of July

edon, Council President

Approved as to form:

Daniel B. Cooper, Metro Attorney

STAFF REPORT

CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION 05-3597 APPOINTING ROGER VONDERHARR, JEANNETTE HAMBY, AND JILL THORNE TO THE METRO BOUNDARY APPEALS COMMISSION.

July 14, 2005

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF RESOLUTION

This resolution appoints Roger Vonderharr, Jeannette Hamby, and Jill Thorn to the Metro Boundary Appeals Commission.

EXISTING LAW & BACKGROUND

Metro Code Section 3.09.060 provides for the creation of the Metro Boundary Appeals Commission consisting of a member from each of three counties to decide contested cases of final boundary change decisions when such cases arise among local government and special districts within the metropolitan region. In 2000, the council appointed the original commission members, whose terms have all expired. Therefore the Metro Council is now required to appoint Commissioners to complete the current remaining terms on the Commission. The nominees selected are: Roger Vonderharr, Multnomah County; Jeannette Hamby, Washington County; and Jill Thorn, Clackamas County. A resume from each of the three nominees is attached.

BUDGET IMPACT

None

OUTSTANDING QUESTIONS

None